
A FirstEnergy Company

2800 Pottsville Pike
P.O. Box 16001
Reading, PA 19612-6001

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq.
(610) 921-6203
(330) 315-9263 (Fax)

November 13, 2018

VIA EMAIL AND UPS OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Aida Camacho, Secretary
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Street
3rd Floor Suite 314
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Re: IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC
AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY
FUTURE-ELECTRIC VEHICLE AND ENERGYSTORAGE ("CEF-
EVES") PROGRAM ON A REGULATED BASIS,
BPU Docket No. EO18101111

Dear Secretary Camacho:

Enclosed are an original and two copies of Jersey Central Power & Light Company’s
("JCP&L") Motion to Participate in the above proceeding.

By copy of this letter, copies of the motion are being forwarded this date via electronic
mail to all persons whose name appear on the attached distribution list.

I would appreciate it if you would return a time-stamped and dated copy of this Notice to
me in the self-addressed stamped envelope. Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Lauren M. Lepkoski

krak
Enclosures
cc: Attached Service List (via email)



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIITES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION
OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC
AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL
OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY
FUTURE-ELECTRIC VEHICLE
AND ENERGY STORAGE ("CEF-EVES")
PROGRAM ON A REGULATED BASIS

MOTION

PARTICIPATE

BPU DOCKET NO. EO18101111

Jersey Central Power & Light Company ("JCP&L") hereby moves for an Order granting

it status as a Participant in the above-referenced matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6. In support

of this Motion, JCP&L respectfully submits:

1. JCP&L is a New Jersey electric public utility, as defined by N.J.S.A. 48:2-13,

primarily engaged in the purchase, transmission, distribution and sale of electric energy and related

utility services to approximately 1.1 million residential, commercial and industrial customers

located within 13 counties and 236 municipalities of the State of New Jersey.

2. Copies of all correspondence and other communications relating to this proceeding

should be addressed to:

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company

Legal Department
2800 Pottsville Pike

Reading, PA 19612-6001
Tel: (610) 921-6203

llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com

3. The Board’s decision in this proceeding is likely to have precedential effect and

impact not only on the Petitioner herein, but also New Jersey’s other electric and gas utilities,

including JCP&L and its customers. A variety of issues that will be addressed in this case may

have an impact on JCP&L by serving as precedent for JCP&L. JCP&L will therefore likely be

directly and specifically affected by the relief provided herein.



other parties or participants in this case.

in this case.

The service territories, customers, and the operations of JCP&L are distinct from

Thus, no other party will represent the interests of JCP&L

JCP&L has a history of coordinating its activities in dockets at the Board with other

similar entities where appropriate. JCP&L will coordinate its representation with other similarly

situated entities in this docket to the extent it finds such action appropriate.

6. Due to JCP&L’ s experience in the electric industry, its pa~icipation as a Participant

in this proceeding is likely to add constructively to the proceeding.

7. JCP&L will abide by any schedule set for this proceeding.

8. The granting of this Motion will not cause undue delay or confusion.

WHEREFORE, JCP&L respectfully requests an Order (1) granting it rights as a

Participant in this matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6, and (2) providing such further relief in

connection therewith as is deemed reasonable, just and consistent with the foregoing.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: November 13, 2018

Counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company

Lauren M. Lepkoski
FirstEnergy Service Company
2800 Pottsville Pike
P.O. Box 16001
Reading, Pennsylvania 19612-6001
(610) 921-6203
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com
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SERVICE LIST

PSEG BPU

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5G
Post Office Box 570
Newark NJ 07102

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Ste 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr., Esq.
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary of the Board
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Joseph A. Shea Esq.
joseph.shea@pseg.com

Paul E. Flanagan, Esq., Executive Director
paul.flanaqan@bpu.nj.gov

Bernard Smalls
bernard.smalls@pseg.com

C~ace Strom Power, Esq., Chief of Staff
grace.power@bpu.nj.gov

Matthew M. Weissman Esq.
matthew.weissman@t~seg.com

Caitlyn White
caitlyn.white@pseg.com

Michele Falcao, Esq.
micheie, falcao@pse~.com

Justin Incardone Esq.
justin.incardone@pseg.com

Ken Sheehan, Esq., Director
Division of Clear Energy
Ken.Sheehan@bpu.nj.gov.

Sherri Jones, Assistant Director
Division of Clear Energy
sherri.iones@bpu.~!i.gov

Scott Hunter
Division of Clear Energy
B.Hunter@bpu.ni.gov

Danielle Lopez Esq.
danieIle.Iopez@pseg.com

Deborah M. Franco
Cullen and Dykman LLP
dfranco@cullenanddyhnan.com

Stacy Peterson, Director
Division of Clear Energy
Stacv.peterson@bpu.ni.gov

Bart Kilar
Division of Clear Energy
Bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov



Rate Counsel

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor Post Office
Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Henry Ogden, Esq.
hogden@~a.ni.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
flhomas@rpa.ni.gov

Brian O. Lipman, Esq.
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Ami Morita, Esq.
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us

Shelly Massey, Paralegal
smassey@rpa.nj.gov.

Sarah Steindel, Esq.
ssteinde@rpa.state.ni.us

Diane Schulze Esq.
dschulze@rpa.state.ni.us

James Glassen, Esq.
iqlassen@~a.state.ni.us

Lisa Gurkas, Paralegal
lqurkas@rpa.state.ni.us

Kurt Lewandowski, Esq.
klewando@~pa.state.ni.us

Scott Sumliner
Division of Energy
Scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov

Jacqueline O’Grady
Division of Energy
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

Bethany Rocque Romaine
Deputy Chief Counsel
Bethanv.romaine@bpu.ni,gov

Andrea Hart, Esq.
Legal Specialist
andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov

Alice Bator, Director
alice.bator@bpu.ni, gov

Christine Lin
Office of the Economist
christine.lin@bpu.ni.gov



Law Division

Department of Law & PuNic Safety Division
of Law
124 Halsey Street Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Caroline Vachier, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov

Geoff Gersten, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
Geoffrey.Gersten@law.n_ioag.gov

Jenique Jones, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
jenique;iones@dol.lps.state.ni.us

Patricia A. Krogmal~ Esq.
Deputy Attorney General

Renee Greenberg, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
Renee.greenberg@iaw.njoag.gov

Emma Yao Xiao, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
Emma.Xiao@law.njoaz.gov

Andrew Kuntz, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
Andrew.Kuntz@law.n_ioa~,~ov

Peter VanBnmt
Deputy Attorney General
Peter.VanBrunt@law.nj oag.gov


